
 
 
 
 
 

HCFLGOV.NET 

 

 
Land Use Application Summary Report 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application 
Number: 

 SU 22-0466 Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses: 

Request: 
Special Use Permit for a 
Wireless Communication 
Facility 

North: PD, Single Family Residential 

East: PD, TECO Power Lines 

Comp Plan: RES-4 South: PD, Single Family Residential 

Service 
Area: 

USA West: 
PD, TECO Substation, TECO Peoples Gas 
Substation, TECO Power Lines 



APPLICATION:   SU 22-0466  
LUHO HEARING DATE: June 21, 2022                      CASE REVIEWER:  Colleen Marshall, AICP, CFM 

 
Request Details: 
 
Pursuant to Land Development Code Section 6.11.29, the request is for a Special Use Permit for a proposed Wireless 
Communications Facility with 150-foot-high monopole antenna tower that will be located approximately 1,800 feet east 
of Countryway Boulevard. 
 
Staff Findings: 

 
 The host parcel is 22.56 acres in size and zoned PD 

(Planned Development) 92-0106, which has been 
most recently modified by PRS 18-0503. The 
subject area of the PD has been designated on the 
PD plan as a “Power substation” area since the 
creation of the PD in 1992.  Per PD Condition 24, 
public utility uses such as TECO substations, 
telephone, or cable facilities may be provided 
where designated on the General Site Development 
Plan.  Within the 2,030-acre PD area, the subject 
area is the only area specifically designated for 
public utility uses. The facility compound, 
consisting of 2,800 square feet, will be located 
approximately 215 feet east of the existing TECO 
Peoples Gas substation, just north of the existing 
TECO transmission tower lines. 
 

 
 The antenna support tower for the proposed facility will be 150 feet in height and of monopole design with 

external antennas. Wireless communication facility antenna towers are required to meet the setback requirements 
of the host parcel’s zoning, except when proposed adjacent to residentially developed or zoned properties in 
which case a minimum setback of 100 percent of tower height is required. The proposed facility’s tower will be 
located 157 feet from the 
north boundary of the host 
parcel, 709 feet from the 
east boundary, 321 feet 
from the south boundary 
and 288 feet from the west 
boundary. These setbacks 
comply with all 
requirements. 
 
The proposed tower will be 
over 320 feet from the 
closest property line of 
property developed with 
residential use, both to the 
north and south of the 
subject site.  The subject 
site is in a heavily wooded 
area, that will be cleared 
only in the area of the proposed compound.  
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 The applicant is requesting a 
variance to the buffering and 
screening requirements found in 
LDC Section 6.06.06. The 
applicant requests to reduce the 
required 20-foot wide buffer with 
Type B screening to a 0-foot buffer 
with Type A screening surrounding 
the tower compound. The proposed 
Type A screening is a 6-foot high 
PVC fence.  The applicant has 
provided required variance criteria 
responses with their application.  In 
order to provide a 20-foot buffer 
with Type B screening, existing 
mature trees and vegetation would 
need to be removed.  Removing the 
existing vegetation in order to plant 
new trees may negatively impact 
the adjacent wetlands.  The hearing officer will be required to make a separate decision on the buffer and 
screening variance in conjunction with the subject Special Use application.  

 
 Per LDC Section 6.11.29.D.3.a, when the zoning is not a zoning district in which specific camouflage structure 

types are presumed compatible, the applicant shall select the proposed structure type and shall demonstrate how 
the selection is of a nature or structure type that would be expected or anticipated to occur or be constructed in 
the general area of the proposed tower location.  The applicant is requesting a waiver to the camouflaging 
requirement to allow for a 150-foot tall monopole tower with external antennas.  This waiver request requires 
Special Use approval by the LUHO. 

 
 The applicant has provided the following justifications for the proposed waiver: 

1. The tower’s location is compatible with the surrounding uses of the adjacent power substation and electric 
power transmission lines.   

2. The siting of a tower as a general public service and emergency use (including E911) will strengthen the 
wireless service to the area and support the health, welfare and safety of the community. 

3. The applicant provided numerous photo 
simulations from locations to the north, 
south and west of the subject site to depict 
visibility of the proposed tower from the 
residential developments to the north and 
south of the subject site, as well as within 
the TECO transmission line easement 
corridor.  The photo simulations also 
provide context of the existing tree line 
height in the area and the existing TECO 
power transmission line towers and the 
proposed communication tower.  

 
 
 
 

Approx. location 
of proposed tower 

N 
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4. The applicant provided detailed line of 
site builds for residences in closest 
proximity to the proposed tower to show 
the degree of visibility of the proposed 
tower from 6 locations to the north and 
south of the proposed tower.  
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5. The applicant provided photo simulations showing the proposed tower as proposed by the applicant as a 
monopole tower with external antennas and as a proposed tower camouflaged with tree type camouflage, 
presumably the most compatible camouflage type for the proposed area, to show that the proposed tree 
camouflage would be more visually obtrusive to the surrounding area and well above the existing tree line 
in the area, therefore unable to blend in the existing trees in the area (excerpts below from submitted photo 
simulation package). 

 

 
 
 

 
               

 Staff agrees with the applicant’s justifications for the proposed camouflage waiver.  Typical camouflaging such 
as a bell tower, clock tower, or pole with flag would not be of a nature that would be expected or anticipated to 
occur in the general area of the proposed tower.  While a tree type camouflage would appear to be the most 
compatible in this area, given the 150-foot proposed tower height and the existing 55-foot high tree line, a tree 
type camouflaged tower would be more visibly obtrusive than the proposed monopole tower with external 
antennas and would not blend in with the existing trees in the area.  The proposed tower is located over 320 feet 
from the nearest property line developed with residential development.  Mature existing vegetation and trees 
surrounds the subject compound site along the north, east, and west which helps to screen the proposed tower 
from view of residentially developed property.  Additionally, along the southern edge of the TECO transmission 
tower easement area, there is an established buffer with mature trees that provides additional screening of the 
proposed tower from the residential development to the south. The PD has specifically designated the area of the 
proposed tower as area for public utility uses since the creation of the PD in 1992, preceding the residential 
developments to the north and south of the subject site.  The proposed tower is also located in close proximity to 
the existing TECO transmission power lines which are located significantly closer to the residential development 
to the south.  The proposed monopole tower will draw less attention to the tower than the typical camouflage 
types described above.  Staff has no objection to the proposed waiver. 
 

 The applicant has submitted documentation indicating the need for the facility at a height of 150 feet for the 
desired coverage area and capacity needs, and that no other existing facilities are available for co-location.  
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Pursuant to LDC Section 6.11.29.E, an outside expert has reviewed the support material submitted by the 
applicant.  The consultant indicated in their report that there are no viable tower structures, public structures or 
other appropriate support structures in the area that would allow T-Mobile and/or AT &T to collocate and meet 
the needs of its network in this area. The consultant also reviewed and analyzed the report and coverage maps 
provided by T-Mobile and AT&T’s RF engineers and is in agreement with their findings. 
 

 Per LDC Section 6.11.29.G, a letter of intent committing the antenna tower to shared use for co-location has been 
submitted.  Notice to other potential users was sent on December 13, 2021.   

 
 No objections have been received by staff from review agencies.  Environmental Protection Commission 

Wetlands Division staff indicated no objections subject to conditions which have been added into the 
recommended conditions of approval. No transportation impacts are anticipated of the proposed tower and very 
few trips per peak hour is expected. 

 
 Based on the above findings, staff finds the request to be approvable subject to conditions.    

 
Exhibits: 

     Exhibit 1: Area Zoning Map 
     Exhibit 2: Immediate Zoning Map 
     Exhibit 3: Future Land Use Map 
     Exhibit 4: Proposed Site Plan (22-0466) 
  

Recommended Conditions: 

Approval – Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed below, is based on the general site plan submitted on 
January 21, 2022. 
 

1. The permitted Special Use Permit shall be limited to a wireless communication facility with a 150-foot-high 
antenna support tower. The tower shall be camouflaged in accordance with LDC Section 6.11.29.D.3.b.4, 
unless a waiver is approved by the Land Use Hearing Officer in connection with this Special Use to obviate 
the camouflage requirements. If the camouflage waiver is approved, the tower shall be of a monopole design 
with external antennas.  
 

2. The facility shall be developed in accordance with the site plan submitted on January 21, 2022, the conditions 
contained herein and all applicable rules, regulations and ordinances of Hillsborough County. 

 
3. The facility compound shall be located as shown on the site plan. The antenna tower shall have minimum 

setbacks of 157 feet from the north parcel boundary, 288 feet from the west parcel boundary, 709 feet from 
the east parcel boundary and 321 feet from the south parcel boundary.    

 
4. Type A screening in the form of a 6-foot tall PVC fence shall be provided surrounding the tower compound 

if a variance is approved by the land use hearing officer to the buffer and screening requirements. In such 
case, no buffer area will be required. If the variance is not approved, a 20-foot wide buffer with Type B 
screening shall be provided surrounding the tower compound. 

 
5. Approval of this special use petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the 

Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the 
development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and does not 
grant any implied or vested right to environmental approvals. 

 
6. The construction and location of any proposed wetland impacts are not approved by this correspondence but 

shall be reviewed by EPC staff under separate application pursuant to the EPC Wetlands rule detailed in 
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Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC, (Chapter 1-11) to determine whether such impacts are necessary to 
accomplish reasonable use of the subject property. 

 
7. Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or other development, the approved 

wetland/other surface water (OSW) line must be incorporated into the site plan.  The wetland/OSW line must 
appear on all site plans, labeled as “EPC Wetland Line”, and the wetland must be labeled as “Wetland 
Conservation Area” pursuant to the Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC). 

 
8. Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingress/egress are subject to change pending formal 

agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water boundaries and approval by the 
appropriate regulatory agencies. 

 
9. Prior to the issuance of development permits, the permit holder shall file a letter of intent with the Office of 

the County Clerk and Administrator committing the owner of the subject facility and successors to allow 
shared use of the antennae support structure subject to the collocation criteria found in the Land Development 
Code, or to allow a replacement antennae support structure to be erected provided the replacement is 
physically and contractually feasible and the cost of modifying or replacing the structure is borne by the 
collocating company as provided by the Land Development Code.  

 
10. Prior to the issuance of development permits, the permit holder shall provide proof that necessary permits 

from other regulatory agencies, including but not limited to the Hillsborough County Aviation Authority, 
Federal Aviation Administration and the Federal Communications Commission, have been secured.  

 
11. The subject facility and antennae tower shall be demolished and removed at no expense to Hillsborough 

County if the facility is not commercially operated for any one-year period.  
 

12. If the notes and/or graphics on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or LDC 
regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically conditioned otherwise.  References 
to development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions shall be interpreted as the regulations in 
effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval. 
 

 
 

Staff's Recommendation: Approvable, subject to conditions 
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Dec. 8, 2021 
 
Re: Proposed Vertex Development, LLC Tower Site No. FL-5291   
 
 
To Whom it may concern, 
 

 I respectfully submit this letter as an explanation of our need for a new telecommunications site in the county of 
Hillsborough, Florida. As a RF System design engineer for AT&T Mobility, I have performed a thorough analysis of the 
desired coverage need in area and the interaction of existing AT&T sites within the immediate coverage area. The 
candidate’s selection was based on the proposed site’s location relative to the current surrounding sites and coverage 
enhancements needed within this area of the county. After running numerous propagation modeling’s, the location and 
design height was selected as offered by Vertex Development, LLC, to provide optimum outdoor/indoor coverage and 
handoff capabilities between the surrounding AT&T sites based on their location and antenna centerlines. 
My study included field visits and computer analysis with sophisticated RF modeling that takes into account the 

following variables: (A) The physical characteristics of the frequencies allotted by the FCC to AT&T; (B) The allowable 

power outputs of those frequencies; (C) The AT&T Mobility equipment specifications; (D) The location of existing AT&T 

Mobility and other facilities; (E) The topography and building density of the area; (F) The optimum coverage using the 

minimum use of new tower sites. After this review, it was determined that there are no existing structures within the area 

to meet AT&T Mobility’s engineering objectives. These factors were quantified, and values extrapolated using RF 

modeling software to arrive at a design location and minimum requirement for antenna height. The site candidate, 

located at 11029 COUNTRYWAY BOULEVARD, TAMPA FL 33626, identified as AT&T Mobility’s North Westchase site, 

and is required to meet the coverage objective. Existing cell site locations on the network are located approximately 1.6 

miles from the targeted location. This new network node will shorten the distance between the existing sites significantly, 

offering much improved coverage and levels of service for cellular, E911 Location Services and AT&T FIRSTNET services.  

As an experienced design Engineer, I have reviewed all viable candidate locations submitted for review and it is 
my opinion that a new tower at this proposed location would provide the best location and height to expand AT&T’s 
wireless network coverage into the target area. 

       The frequency plan for this site is also in accordance with FCC requirements and will not interfere with the 

Public Safety bands assigned by the FCC. AT&T is licensed by the FCC to use the Cellular A band, PCS E, F, C3, C4, C5, 

700 B&C, D, AWS-3(I&J) & WCS A, B, C, D, 700 Upper D, 24GHz, F, G, 39GHz N7, N8, N9, N10, N11, N12, N13, N14, Cband 

B5, C1, C2, C3.    

In summary, it is my professional opinion as the radio frequency design engineer, there are no other facilities 
existing or offered for lease in the proper location and at the required height, which will provide the coverage to meet our 
requirement of providing excellent wireless and E911 services in this area. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Roger Self 
Principal Engineer-AT&T Mobility 
813-240-9969  
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3630 West Kennedy Boulevard, Tampa, FL 33609 
Phone 813·335·4768  Fax 813·436·5674 

 
January 21, 2022 
 
Hillsborough County – Development Services 
601 East Kennedy Boulevard, 19th Floor 
Tampa, Florida 33602 
 
RE:  Application for Special Use and Variance Approval to allow for the construction and use of 
a 150-foot Monopole Wireless Communications Facility 
 
Applicant:  Vertex Development, LLC  Owner:  Westchase CDD   
         3630 W. Kennedy Blvd      c/o Andrew Mendenhall, Dist. Mgr.  
         Tampa, FL 33609      2654 Cypress Ridge Blvd, Suite 101 
          Wesley Chapel, FL 33544   
Contacts:  Alan Ruiz or Jennifer C. Frost, PMP 
  813-335-4768 / 813-480-7855 
  alanruiz@vertexdevelopment.net  
 
Dear Staff:  
 
Enclosed herein please find Vertex Development, LLC’s (Vertex) application for Special Use and  
Variance Approvals to construct a 150’ monopole-type wireless communications facility (“Tower”).  
We have enclosed the following documents pursuant to the Hillsborough County Land Development 
Code (LDC) for Vertex’s submittal:  

 
 Application Fee made payable to the “Hillsborough County BOCC” 
 Application for Special Use (General) 
 Vertex Sunbiz 
 Application for Variance 
 Adjacent Property Owners List 
 Written Description of Request (this narrative letter) 
 Property Card 
 Deed 
 Legal Descriptions 
 Site Plans 
 Survey 
 Fall Zone Letter 
 Existing Towers Map 
 RF Packages – AT&T & T-Mobile 
 Zoning Affidavit 
 Collocation Letters 
 HCAA Height Zoning Map 
 FAA 1-A Certification 
 FAA Determination of No Hazard (ASN 2021-ASO-41756-OE) 
 Federal Communications Commission (FCC) TOWAIR Determination 

 
Vertex is requesting Special Use Approval for a 150’ Tower and associated ground equipment to be  
located on the property at Countryway Boulevard in Tampa, Florida; Folio 003530-0000. The total  
parent parcel is approximately 22.3 acres MOL (according to the Hillsborough County Property  
Appraiser’s Office), and it is vacant with high voltage power transmission lines throughout. The parcel  
is zoned “PD” – Planned Development, with a future land use designation of “R-4.”    
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The Tower will be designed to accommodate the four regional wireless telecommunication providers (AT&T, T-
Mobile, Verizon and DISH Wireless). The tower compound is 2,800 square feet in addition to any required 
easements for access and utilities.   
 
Please find below a description how Vertex’s application meets the criteria of the applicable sections of the 
Hillsborough County LDC.  
 
Sec. 6.11.29. - Communication Facilities, Wireless 
… 

C. Except as provided above, wireless communication facilities shall be permitted in Planned Development 
(PD) districts approved after October 1, 2005 only if expressly allowed as a specifically identified use by 
the conditions of approval. In such cases, the location of the facility, height of the antenna support 
structure and design and/or camouflage requirements shall be addressed by the PD site plan and 
conditions. The parent parcel is zoned "PD” via RZ 92-0106. 

 
D. Wireless Communication Support Structures (WCSS) General Criteria. 

1. The WCSS may be located on a zoning lot containing other principal uses. The facility may be 
located within an area smaller than the minimum lot size of the applicable zoning district 
provided the zoning lot on which it is located complies with the applicable minimum lot size or, 
in non-residential and non-agricultural districts, is a legal nonconforming lot. Required yards and 
setbacks shall be measured from the boundary of the zoning lot. The area within which the WCSS 
is located (WCSS Area) shall be the area subject to all other the requirements of this section, 
unless otherwise provided herein. 
The parcel is zoned “PD” has a use of public/quasipublic/institution. The lease area for the 
tower compound is 2,800 square feet, plus any additional required access and utility 
easements.  Please see Site Plans, Page C1A, for illustration of the following setbacks: 

Setbacks (direction) Setback from Tower Compound 
North 146’ ± 
South 254’ ± 
East 687’ ± 
West 215’ ± 

 
2. WCSS facilities shall at a minimum, meet the same required yards as those for principal 

structures in the various districts as set forth in 6.01.01. However, if a greater separation is 
achieved through a setback, where the zoning lot on which the WCCS is: 

a. Adjacent to residentially developed property or residentially zoned property that is 
developable for residential use, the minimum setback from the property line abutting 
said residential property shall be 100 percent of structure height. 
Please see Site Plans, Page C1A, for illustration of the residential setbacks, which 
exceed the minimum requirement of 150 feet (or 100 percent), as defined:  

Parent Parcel Property Line (direction) Setback from Tower 
North 157’ ± 
South 321’ ± 
East 709’ ± 
West 288’ ± 

 
Notwithstanding these requirements, where the applicant can demonstrate, to the satisfaction of 
the reviewing entity, that one or more of the following mitigating factors justifies a reduction in 
the setback, a lesser setback may be approved but in no case shall the setback be less than the 
required yards for principal structures in the applicable zoning district… 
Vertex is not requesting a reduction in the required setbacks.  
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3. WCSS Design Requirements and Permitting Procedures 
The following design criteria and permitting procedures shall apply to all WCSS as defined by 
this Code. 

a. Design Criteria 
All new WCSS, with the exception of those proposed to be located in the AM, AI, CI 
and M zoning districts, and PD and IPD districts which generally permit the AM, AI, 
CI or M use categories, shall be camouflaged as defined by this Code… 
Examples of camouflaged towers are contained in the Wireless Communication 
Support Structure Technical Manual. Except as provided in 3.b.2 below, the applicant 
shall select the proposed structure type and shall demonstrate how the selection is of a 
nature or structure type that would be expected or anticipated to occur or be constructed 
in the general area of the proposed tower location. 
Vertex is proposing a 150’ Monopole Tower in a PD district that does not 
generally permit the AM, AI, CI or M use category; therefore, we are requesting a 
Special Use approval with a waiver of the camouflage requirement. The tower’s 
location is compatible with the surrounding use of power substation and power 
lines. Finally, the siting of a tower as a general public service and emergency 
service use (including E911) shall strengthen the wireless service to area and 
support the health, welfare and safety of the community.   
 

b. Review Process 
1. Completeness Review 

Vertex understands the Completeness Review process.  
 

2. New WCSS shall be reviewed as a Special Use pursuant to Section 10.02.00… 
Vertex is applying for a 150’ Monopole-type Tower in PD district on 
property owned by the Westchase CDD; therefore, Vertex is filing a Special 
Use Application.  
 

3.    Not applicable.  
 
4. The table below identifies the zoning districts in which specific camouflage 

structure types are presumed compatible. If an alternative design to those 
identified below is desired, the request shall be reviewed pursuant to Section 
10.02.00 as a Special Use… 
Vertex is proposing a 150’ monopole-type Tower in the PD district, which is 
a deviation from the Camouflage Table. Therefore, we are requesting a 
Special Use approval with a waiver of the camouflage requirement.  

 
5. Failure to grant or deny a properly completed application for a WCSS within 90 

business days renders an application automatically approved and the applicant 
may proceed with the next level of review without interference or penalty. 
Vertex understands this provision.  

 
 

E. A new WCSS shall not be approved unless it can be documented by the applicant, to the satisfaction of 
the Administrator, that the proposed WCA cannot be placed on an existing or approved WCSS, on a 
public structure, or on some other appropriate structure. Factors that must be considered in this 
determination will include one or more of the following: 

1. New WCA(s) would exceed the structural capacity of existing and approved WCSS/ other 
appropriate structures, considering existing and planned use of those WCSS/ structures, and 
existing and approved towers/structures cannot be reinforced to accommodate new WCA(s) at a 
reasonable cost. 
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2. New WCA(s) would cause Radio Frequency (RF) interference which cannot be prevented at a 
reasonable cost. 

3. Existing or approved WCSS's do not have sufficient space on which new WCA's can be placed or 
are not located so as to allow new WCA's to function effectively and reasonably in parity with 
other similar equipment in place or approved. 

4. There are no existing structures of sufficient height in the area on which to locate a WCA.  
5. Other reasons that make it impracticable to place the equipment planned by the applicant on 

existing and approved towers or other appropriate structures or the leased property.  
Reasonable cost shall be defined as the point up to which the cost, including any leasing 
agreement, of collocation exceeds what would be the cost for the applicant to construct a new 
WCSS. Construction costs shall not only include costs associated with the actual construction of a 
new WCSS (including building permits), but also those costs that would be incurred by the 
applicant in order to secure either a permit, if required for the construction of a new WCSS. 
Documentation shall be submitted to the Administrator at the time of the permit application and 
shall contain, at a minimum, a signed statement from appropriate accredited engineer, which may 
include, but is not limited to a radio frequency engineer and/or a structural engineer, outlining the 
reasons as to why the proposed WCA cannot be located on an existing or approved structure. 
Appropriate support material for verification shall be included. Hillsborough County shall obtain 
the services of an outside expert to review the submitted support material for compliance with 
paragraphs 1-5 above and other reviews as necessary to verify compliance with this Code. The 
costs for this review shall be borne by the application. 

Reference Existing Towers Map: there are no existing towers for collocation located within 
approximately 1.6+ miles of the proposed Tower. Furthermore, there are no structures in the area 
to support the needed height of WCA’s. The siting of the proposed Tower as a general public 
service and emergency service use (including E911) shall strengthen the wireless service to area and 
support the health, welfare and safety of the community. Finally, please see the Radiofrequency 
Packages from AT&T and T-Mobile, both justifying the requested height.  
 

F. The applicant for a new WCSS shall submit a letter of intent committing the WCSS owner and its 
successors to allow shared use of the WCSS as per the criteria established above or to allow a 
replacement tower to be erected within the WCSS Area provided that the replacement is physically and 
contractually feasible and that the cost of modifying or replacing the WCSS to accommodate the 
collocated WCA is borne by the collocating company. Said letter of intent shall be filed in the Office of 
the County Clerk and the Administrator prior to any building permit being issued. Reasonable charges 
(costs) shall be as outlined in E. above. 
Please see Zoning Affidavit. Furthermore, AT&T and T-Mobile are supporting Vertex’s 
application. Upon Special Use approval, Vertex shall record the Affidavit in public record. 
 

G. In order to provide the opportunity for other telecommunication users to collocate on the WCSS, the 
applicant shall notice other potential users of the new WCSS offering an opportunity for collocation. If 
during the permit review period, another potential user requests collocation in writing to the 
Administrator, the request shall be accommodated, unless it can be documented as outlined in E. above, 
that collocation is not possible. 
Please see Collocation Letters. If Vertex receives any responses, Vertex will notify Hillsborough 
County. Additionally, see Site Plans, Page C3, Note #4.  
 

H. Section not applicable. However, Vertex’s future collocations shall comply as necessary.  
 

I. Section not applicable since Vertex is not proposing a replacement Tower.  
 

J. All applications for a new or replacement WCSS or requesting an increase in the height of an existing 
WCSS to accommodate collocation of antennas (WCA) or other purposes shall include documentation 
showing the Hillsborough County Aviation Authority has reviewed the proposal as required by Airport 
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Zoning Regulations (HCAA Resolution 2010-54, April 1, 2010, as revised) to determine if there is any 
potential impact on public airports in Hillsborough County. No WCSS shall be located in a manner or 
built to a height which constitutes a hazard to aviation or creates hazards to persons or property by reason 
of unusual exposure to aviation hazards. 
Please see HCAA Airport Zoning Map; this area is exempt, as the proposed Tower is well outside 
the notification limits. Also, please see FAA Determination and FCC TOWAIR Determination for 
compliance with federal agencies.  
 

K. Any WCSS which is abandoned shall be removed or demolished either by the owner of the tower, or by 
the property owner, but not at Hillsborough County's expense. For the purposes of this section, abandoned 
shall mean that no commercial operation of any WCA or other commercial antenna on the WCSS has 
occurred for a one-year period.  
Vertex will comply as necessary. Please see Zoning Affidavit.  
 
 

Sec. 6.06.06. – Buffering and Screening Requirements  
 
The Table of Intensity for Buffers and Screening determines that the proposed Tower is Group 5 Intensity Use 
(“Neighborhood and General Public Service and Emergency Service Uses”) abutting Group 1 Existing Use 
(adjacent properties zoned residential in nature). Therefore, the Buffer Screening Matrix is 20’ B.  
Vertex is requesting a Variance from buffering and screening requirements, as the proposed Tower is 
substantially obscured from view on affected adjacent properties by intervening existing vegetation. Please 
see Aerial Photograph on Site Plans, Page C1, showing dense vegetation around the Tower.  Vertex is 
proposing a six-foot PVC fence around the compound, which will provide adequate screening of accessory 
structures (shelters) from nearby view. Please see the Variance Application for further explanation.   
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Context 
 
 The +/- 22.56 acre subject site is located on the east side of Countryway Boulevard, south of 

Citrus Park Drive, and north of West Linebaugh Avenue. The subject site is in the Urban 
Service Area and is located within the limits of the Northwest Hillsborough Community Plan.  
  

 The subject site is designated as Residential-4 (RES-4) on the Future Land Use Map. Typical 
allowable uses within this designation include, residential, suburban scale neighborhood 
commercial, office uses, and multi-purpose projects. Non-residential uses are required to 
meet locational criteria for specific non-residential land uses.  

 
 RES-4 is located to the north and south of the subject site. Neighborhood Mixed-Use-4 (NMU-

4) is located to the west of the subject site. Research Corporate Park (RCP) is located to the 
west and south west of the site. Office-Commercial-20 (OC-20) is located towards the 
intersection of Countryway Boulevard and West Linebaugh Avenue. To the east of the subject 
site is Public/Quasi-Public (P/QP) 

 
 The subject site is currently a TECO power line and power substation that is owned by the 

Westchase Community Development District (CDD). Single-family residential dwellings are 
located to the south and north of the subject site. Public Institutional lands are located to the 
north and east of the subject site. To the west, across Countryway Boulevard are multi-family 
residential developments. Light commercial uses are located to the south towards the 
intersection of Countryway Boulevard and West Linebaugh Avenue.  
  

 The subject property is currently zoned as a Planned Development (PD). Planned 
Developments surround the subject site on the north, south and west sides. Agricultural 
Single-Family-1 (AS-1) is located to the east of the subject site.   

 
 The applicant is requesting a Special Use to permit a 150-foot monopole wireless 

communication tower on site.  
 
Compliance with Comprehensive Plan: 
The following Goals, Objectives, and Policies apply to this special use request and are used as a 
basis for a consistency finding. 
 
FUTURE LAND USE ELEMENT 
 
Urban Service Area 
 
Policy 1.4:  Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design 
which allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements 
affecting compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian 
or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and 
architecture. Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of 
development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development. 
 
Neighborhood/Community Development 

 
Objective 16:  Neighborhood Protection The neighborhood is a functional unit of community 
development.  There is a need to protect existing neighborhoods and communities and those that 
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will emerge in the future. To preserve, protect and enhance neighborhoods and communities, all 
new development must conform to the following policies. 
 
Policy 16.1:  Established and planned neighborhoods and communities shall be protected by 
restricting incompatible land uses through mechanisms such as:  

a) locational criteria for the placement of non-residential uses as identified in this Plan, 
b) limiting commercial development in residential land use categories to neighborhood scale;  
c) requiring buffer areas and screening devices between unlike land uses; 

 
Policy 16.2:  Gradual transitions of intensities between different land uses shall be provided for 
as new development is proposed and approved, through the use of professional site planning, 
buffering and screening techniques and control of specific land uses. 
 
Policy 16.3:  Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses 
through: 

a) the creation of like uses; or 
b) creation of complementary uses; or 
c) mitigation of adverse impacts; and 
d) transportation/pedestrian connections 

 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES 
 
Objective 46:  To ensure that telecommunications facilities are located in a manner that is 
compatible (as defined in Policy 1.4) with surrounding land uses and compliant with State and 
Federal law. 
 
Policy 46.1: Telecommunications facilities and towers should comply with applicable Land 
Development Code regulations including but not limited to setbacks, buffering, screening and 
camouflaging.  
 
Policy 46.2: Hillsborough County shall comply with State and Federal laws relating to the location 
of telecommunications facilities.   
 
LIVABLE COMMUNITIES ELEMENT: NORTHWEST AREA COMMUNITY PLAN  
 
Section D 
 
Social and economic vitality and sustainability has been ensured through: 
 
Locating and designing civic infrastructure, buildings and services to support town centers and 
neighborhoods. 
 
Requiring a range of housing suitable for younger and older people in addition to housing for 
families in the neighborhood. 
 
Ensuring adequate infrastructure and balancing urban service systems through an equitable 
assignment of fiscal responsibility between private and public sectors. 
 
Encouraging economic development opportunities to balance employment opportunities with 
housing. 
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Enable market forces to affect housing type and density without compromising the neighborhood 
structure. 
 
Creating economic incentives for the construction of neighborhoods and town centers. 
Stabilizing property values by master planning at the neighborhood and community scale. 
 
Staff Analysis of Goals, Objectives and Policies: 
The applicant has requested a Special Use to permit the placement of a 150-foot monopole 
Wireless Communication Tower on 22.5 acres with an existing TECO power substation and 
powerline. The subject site is located in the Urban Service Area and is within the limits of 
the Northwest Area Community Plan. 
 
The proposed Special Use is a compatible with the development pattern of the surrounding 
area and meets the intent of Policy 1.4 of the Future Land Use Element (FLUE). The 
proposed 150-foot monopole Wireless Communication Tower will be located in an area 
that already has existing public utilities such as a TECO power substation and TECO 
powerlines on site that service the wider area. The subject site is not encroaching onto 
residential uses that are located to the south and north and is adjacent to similar public 
utility type uses, thereby meeting the intent of the Neighborhood Protection policy 
direction under FLUE Objective 16 and FLUE Policies 16.1, 16.2 and 16.3.  
 
The proposed Special Use also meets the intent of FLUE Objective 46 and Policies 46.1 
and 46.2 that require telecommunication towers and facilities to be in areas with 
compatible land uses and adhere to all local, state and federal laws. The applicant is only 
requesting a waiver to the camouflage requirement for the monopole tower and is in 
compliance with all applicable regulations. 
 
The proposed Special Use meets the intent of Section D of the Northwest Area Community 
Plan that specifically seeks to ensure “…adequate infrastructure and balancing urban 
service systems through an equitable assignment of fiscal responsibility between private 
and public sectors.” The applicant is proposing a Wireless Communication Tower that 
would serve the greater area and is supported by AT&T and T-Mobile, two private sector 
companies who intend to utilize the communication tower to expand their services in 
Hillsborough County.  
 
Overall, the proposed Special Use would allow for a development that is consistent with 
the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for 
Unincorporated Hillsborough County, and that is compatible with the existing and planned 
development pattern found in the surrounding area. 
 
Recommendation 
Based upon the above considerations, the Planning Commission staff finds the proposed Special 
Use CONSISTENT with the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for Unincorporated 
Hillsborough County, subject to conditions proposed by the Development Services Department.  
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WESTCHASE NORTH – LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS 
 
PARENT PARCEL 
(OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 20950, PAGE 1616) 
PART 2 - PARCEL 1 
 
DESCRIPTION:  A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 28 
SOUTH, RANGE 17 EAST, HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND BEING MORE 
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:    
 
COMMENCE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 8 FOR A 
POINT OF BEGINNING, RUN THENCE ALONG THE EAST BOUNDARY OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF 
SAID SECTION 8, S. 01°02'58" W., 438.27 FEET, TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF WESTCHASE 
SECTION "225, "227 AND "229, ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 74, 
PAGE 14, PUBLIC RECORDS OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA, SAID POINT ALSO BEING A 
POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY OF A 75 FOOT WIDE TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
EASEMENT AS RECORDED IN O.R. BOOK 2831, PAGE 679, PUBLIC RECORDS OF 
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE ALONG THE NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID 
WESTCHASE SECTION "225, "227 AND "229 AND THE SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID 75 FOOT 
WIDE TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY EASEMENT, S. 86°55'09" W., 2532.65 FEET TO A POINT ON 
THE SOUTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY OF THE HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY PROPERTY FOR FUTURE 
EHRLICH ROAD AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7531, PAGE 1307, PUBLIC 
RECORDS OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY 
BOUNDARY THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES: 1) NORTHERLY, 15.47 FEET ALONG THE ARC 
OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 35.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 
25°19'49" (CHORD BEARING N. 35°55'57" E., 15.35 FEET) TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; 2) N. 
48°35'52" E., 254.93 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY OF A 30 FOOT WIDE 
HOUSTON TEXAS GAS AND OIL (FLORIDA TRANSMISSION CO.) MAIN EASEMENT, AS 
RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 256, PAGE 175, PUBLIC RECORDS OF HILLSBOROUGH 
COUNTY, FLORIDA, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY OF THE 
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY PROPERTY, AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 11543, 
PAGE 1096, PUBLIC RECORDS OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE ALONG SAID 
SOUTHERLY BOUNDARIES, N. 86°55'09" E., 309.83 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE EASTERLY 
BOUNDARY OF SAID HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY PROPERTY THE FOLLOWING SEVEN (7) 
COURSES: 1) N. 48°24'30" E., 45.44 FEET; 2) N. 42°30'19" E., 75.03 FEET; 3) N. 30°19'13" E., 87.16 
FEET; 4) N. 16°03'45" E., 86.19 FEET; 5) N. 46°50'08" W., 29.97 FEET; 6) N. 12°41'41" E., 62.95 FEET; 
7) N. 35°19'55" E., 82.76 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH BOUNDARY OF THE AFORESAID 
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH BOUNDARY OF THE SOUTHEAST 
1/4 OF SECTION 8, S. 89°29'25" E., 589.76 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE TAMPA 
ELECTRIC COMPANY PROPERTY, AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7042, PAGE 798, 
PUBLIC RECORDS OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE ALONG THE WEST 
BOUNDARY OF SAID TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY PROPERTY, S. 00°30'35" W., 270.66 FEET; 
THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH BOUNDARY OF SAID TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY PROPERTY, N. 
86°55'09" E., 246.00 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM INC. 
PROPERTY, AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 7042, PAGE 798, PUBLIC RECORDS OF 
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH BOUNDARY OF SAID 
PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM INC. PROPERTY, CONTINUE, N. 86°55'09 "E., 60.00 FEET; THENCE 
ALONG THE EAST BOUNDARY OF SAID PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM INC. PROPERTY, N. 00°30'35 "E., 
100.00 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE NORTH BOUNDARY OF SAID PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM INC. 
PROPERTY, S. 86°55'09" W., 60.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST BOUNDARY OF SAID TAMPA 
ELECTRIC COMPANY PROPERTY; THENCE ALONG SAID EAST BOUNDARY OF THE TAMPA 
ELECTRIC COMPANY PROPERTY, N. 00°30'35" E., 155.25 FEET TO A POINT ON THE AFORESAID 
NORTH BOUNDARY OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH 
BOUNDARY OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, S. 89°29'25" E., 999.85 FEET TO THE POINT 
OF BEGINNING. 
CONTAINING 22.220 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.  
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TOWER PARCEL 
(PREPARED BY GEOLINE SURVEYING, INC.) 
 
THAT PART OF THE "WESTCHASE CDD" PARCEL AS PER DESCRIPTION RECORDED IN OFFICIAL 
RECORD BOOK 20950, PAGE 1616 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, 
FLORIDA, SITUATED IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 28 SOUTH, RANGE 17 
EAST, SAID HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
COMMENCE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 
28 SOUTH, RANGE 17 EAST, HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE NORTH 89°27'14" 
WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 FOR 684.88 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 
00°32'46" WEST FOR 152.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 03°02'40" EAST 
FOR 80.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 86°57'20" WEST FOR 35.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 03°02'40" 
WEST FOR 80.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 86°57'20" EAST FOR 35.00 FEET TO SAID POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 
 
CONTAINING 2,800 SQUARE FEET (0.064 ACRES), MORE OR LESS. 
 
20 FOOT WIDE NON-EXCLUSIVE INGRESS, EGRESS AND UTILITY EASEMENT 
(PREPARED BY GEOLINE SURVEYING, INC.) 
 
THAT PART OF THE "WESTCHASE CDD" PARCEL AS PER DESCRIPTION RECORDED IN OFFICIAL 
RECORD BOOK 20950, PAGE 1616 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, 
FLORIDA, SITUATED IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 28 SOUTH, RANGE 17 
EAST, SAID HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, LYING WITHIN 10 FEET OF BOTH SIDES OF A 
CENTERLINE BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:  
 
COMMENCE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 
28 SOUTH, RANGE 17 EAST, HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE NORTH 89°27'14" 
WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 FOR 684.88 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 
00°32'46" WEST FOR 152.00 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF A 35 FOOT BY 80 FOOT 
TOWER PARCEL; THENCE SOUTH 03°02'40" EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID TOWER 
PARCEL FOR 80.00 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TOWER PARCEL; THENCE 
SOUTH 86°57'20" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID TOWER PARCEL FOR 25.00 FEET TO 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE CENTERLINE OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED  20 FOOT WIDE 
NON-EXCLUSIVE INGRESS, EGRESS AND UTILITY EASEMENT; THENCE SOUTH 03°02'40" EAST 
FOR 10.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 86°57'20" EAST ALONG A LINE PARALLEL WITH SAID SOUTH 
LINE FOR 15.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 03°02'40" EAST FOR 66.35 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 
86°39'45" WEST FOR 473.62 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°10'08" WEST FOR 846.29 FEET TO AN 
INTERSECTION WITH THE WESTERLY LINE OF THE "WESTCHASE CDD" PARCEL AS PER 
DESCRIPTION RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 20950, PAGE 1616 OF THE PUBLIC 
RECORDS OF SAID HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AND THE POINT OF TERMINUS OF THE HEREIN 
DESCRIBED CENTERLINE. 
 
CONTAINING 28,225 SQUARE FEET (0.648 ACRES), MORE OR LESS. 
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Planned Development

Zoning PD

Description Planned Development

RZ 92-0106

Flood Zone:A 

Flood Zone:A 

Flood Zone:A 

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

Flood Zone:AE BFE = 18.0 ft

FIRM Panel 0180H

FIRM Panel 12057C0180H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

FIRM Panel 0186H

FIRM Panel 12057C0186H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Flood Zone A

Pre 2008 Flood Zone A

Pre 2008 Flood Zone A

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120190D

County Wide Planning Area Northwest Hillsborough

Community Base Planning 
Area

Northwest Hillsborough

Planned Development PD

Re-zoning null

Personal Appearances 00-0882,03-0674,15-1137

Planned Development PD

Re-zoning null

Minor Changes 02-1121,03-1408

Major Modifications 98-1456,95-0050,98-1045,
98-0064

Personal Appearances 04-0612,04-1412,03-0708 
WD,01-0499,00-0296,00-
0206,98-0451,97-0046,97-
0336,97-0193,97-0081,98-
0609,03-0016,03-1408, 17-
0336, 18-0503

Census Data Tract: 011506
Block: 1028

Census Data Tract: 011506
Block: 1022

Census Data Tract: 011506
Block: 3004

Future Landuse R-4

Urban Service Area USA

Mobility Assessment 
District

Urban

Mobility Benefit District 1

Fire Impact Fee Northwest

Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHWEST

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 1

Wind Borne Debris Area 140 MPH Area

Competitive Sites NO

Folio: 3530.0000
PIN: U-08-28-17-ZZZ-000000-27290.0

WESTCHASE CDD
Mailing Address: 

C/O MOYER & ASSOC/SEVERN TRENT
210 N UNIVERSITY DR STE 702

CORAL SPRINGS, FL 33071-7320
Site Address: 

0 COUNTRYWAY BLVD
TAMPA, Fl 33626 

SEC-TWN-RNG: 08-28-17
Acreage: 22.56780052

Market Value: $16,748.00
Landuse Code: 8900 GOVERNMENT

 
Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.

 Page 1 of 2

https://maps.hillsboroughcounty.org/DSD/DSD.html
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